
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
APPLICATION: 2003-UP SILVERADO 1500/1500HD, 2500/2500 HD, 

3500 HD 2/4 WHEEL DRIVE

75-0367  Revision  10/17/02

PARTS KIT CONTENTS
QTY DESCRIPTION QTY DESCRIPTION

    2 UPRIGHTS 24 3/8” FLAT WASHER, SS 
2 WING ASSEMBLY W/ LIGHT GUARDS 4 3/8” LOCK WASHER, SS
1 TOP TUBE/ HOOD BAR ASSEMBLY 4 3/8-16” HEX NUT, SS
1 BOTTOM TUBE 4 3/8-16 X 1.25” HEX HEAD BOLT, SS
1 CENTER TUBE 8 3/8-16” NYLOCK NUT, SS
2 LIGHT MOUNTS 10 3/8-16 X 1.00” BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW
2 TOP BRACKET 2 3/8-16 X 1.25” BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW, SS
2 BOTTOM BRACKET 1500 NON HD 2 3/8” INTERNAL TOOTH LOCK WASHER
2 BOTTOM BRACKET 1500HD, 2500LD, 2500/3500HD 2 M12 X 40MM HEX BOLT
8 ½”FLAT WASHER 2 M12 HEX NUT
2 ½ -13 HEX NUT                                                                  2         BOLT PLATE
2 ½ -13 X 2.00” HEX HEAD BOLT                                        4         2 3/4” OD PLASTIC WASHER

     4        ½ -13 X 1.50” FLAT HEAD BOLT, SS                                 2         1 5/8” OD PLASTIC WASHER
     6        ½” LOCK WASHER                                                             8         1.00” OD PLASTIC WASHER

TOOLS REQUIRED

9/16” WRENCH 9/16” SOCKET 15MM SOCKET
18MM SOCKET TORQUE WRENCH 19MM SOCKET
SOCKET EXTENSION RATCHET 5/16 ALLEN WRENCH
7/32 ALLEN WRENCH

STEP 1. Remove the contents from the box and check for any damage. Verify all parts against the parts list.

STEP 2. Read and understand instructions completely before beginning installation.

NOTE:  This kit contains lower mounting brackets for both 1500, 1500 HD and 2500/3500 HD models.  Make 
sure you identify and use the proper brackets for your installation.  One set of lower brackets will not be used.

STEP 3. FOR 1500 NON H.D.:  From underneath the vehicle on the driver side, locate the tow hook mounting bolt on 
the bottom side of frame.  Remove bolt and install bracket with factory bolt.  SEE FIGURE 1.  On vehicles 
without tow hooks, slide bolt plate in from the end of the frame rail and allow bolt to protrude through hole 
closest to end of frame.  Install bracket.  SEE FIGURE 1.  Leave fasteners loose.  Repeat for passenger side.

STEP 4. FOR 1500HD/2500LD, 2500/3500 HD:  From underneath the vehicle on the driver side, remove the tow hook 
bolt on the outside of the frame.  Slide bolt plate in through the end of frame rail and allow bolt to drop through 
the large hole closest to the end of the frame.  SEE FIGURE 2.  Place bottom mount bracket up to bottom of 
frame and secure to bolt plate with flat washer, lock washer and hex nut.  Replace factory tow hook bolt with 

SPORTSMAN
ASSEMBLY

41-1175
41-1245
44-1170
44-1240



REMOVE THE BODY MOUNTING BOLTS FROM THE MOUNTS LOCATED UNDER THE CAB OF THE TRUCK,

F i n i s h p r o t e c t i o n - We s t i n p r o d u c t s h a v e a h i g h q u a l i t y f i n i s h t h a t m u s t b e c a r e d f o r l i k e a n y
o t h e r e x p o s e d f i n i s h o n t h e v e h i c l e .  P r o t e c t t h e f i n i s h w i t h a n o n - a b r a s i v e a u t o m o t i v e w a x 
( p u r e c a r n a u b a , f o r e x a m p l e ) o n a r e g u l a r b a s i s .  T h e u s e o f c l e a n e r w a x o r a n y c o m p o u n d w h i c h
c o n t a i n s a n a b r a s i v e i s d e t r i m e n t a l , a s t h e c o m p o u n d s s c r a t c h t h e f i n i s h a n d o p e n i t t o c o r r o s i o n .

Thank You for choosing Westin products
For aditional installation assistance please call

Customer service (800) 793-7846 or (507) 375-3559

12mm bolt provided.  If vehicle does not have tow hooks, use the 12mm x 40mm bolts and fasteners provided 
to secure mount bracket to the side of the frame.  Leave loose.  Repeat for passenger side.

STEP 5. From the front of vehicle, locate the top bumper mounting bolt.  This can be seen by looking through the 
bumper cut outs in the front of the bumper opening.  Use factory bumper bolt to secure bracket.  SEE FIGURE 
1.  Leave loose.  Repeat for opposite side.  

STEP 6. Determine passenger and driver side uprights, hood bar/top tube assembly, center tube and bottom tube.  
(Uprights are positioned so raised side of bolt holes are facing each other.) SEE FIGURE 3.

STEP 7. Fasten uprights to hood bar/top tube assembly, center tube and bottom tube using (4) 1/2-13 x 1.50” stainless 
steel flat head bolts, (4) 2.75” plastic washers, (2) 3/8-16 x 1.00” stainless steel button head cap screws, (2) 3/8” 
stainless steel internal tooth lock washer and (2) 1.625” plastic washers.  Level tubes and torque 1/2” fasteners 
to 60 FT. LBS . and 3/8” fasteners to 30 FT. LBS.

STEP 8. Determine passenger and driver  wing assemblies.  Install driver side wing assembly using (4) 3/8-16 x 1.00” 
stainless steel button head cap screws, (8) 3/8” stainless steel flat washers, (4) 3/8-16” stainless steel nylock nuts 
and 1.00” plastic washers.  Tighten and torque to 35 FT. LBS.  Repeat for opposite side.

STEP 9. Place Sportsman up to vehicle and secure mount brackets to Sportsman uprights using the provided 3/8” 
fasteners.  Level and adjust Sportsman, tighten and torque all fasteners as follows:  3/8” fasteners to 30 FT. LBS; 
10mm fasteners (bumper mounting bolts) to 37 FT. LBS; 12mm fasteners (tow hook bolts)to 60 FT. LBS and 
1/2” fasteners to 65 FT. LBS.

Westin Automotive Products, Inc.
5200 N. Irwindale Ave. Suite 220
Irwindale, Ca. 91706



DRIVER SIDE SHOWN PASSENGER SIDE OPPOSITE.
INSTALLATION OF TOP BRACKET IS THE SAME FOR ALL MODELS.

BOLT PLATE AND FASTENERS
  USED ON VEHICLE WITHOUT
                               TOW HOOK

(2) ½” FLAT WASHER 
(2) ½” LOCK WASHER 
(2) ½”- 13 HEX NUT
(USED ONLY WITH BOLT PLATE) 

      (4) 3/8-16 X 1.25” LG. HEX HEAD BOLT, SS
                                     (4) 3/8”  LOCK WASHER
                                       (8) 3/8” FLAT WASHER
                                               (4) 3/8” HEX NUT

BOTTOM BRACKET 1500
                                       

EXISTING 10MM BUMPER BOLT
                                       

TOP BRACKET
                                       

SPORTSMAN ASSEMBLY
                                       

FIGURE 1FIGURE 1
BOLT PLATE

REPLACE EXISTING BOLT
          WITH M12 X 40 HEX HEAD BOLT

(USE ON VEHICLES WITH
 TOW HOOKS)

(PARTS USED ON VEHICLE
WITHOUT TOW HOOK)

(2) ½” FLAT WASHER 
(2) ½” LOCK WASHER 
(2) ½”- 13 HEX NUT 

(2) M12 X 40 MM HEX HEAD BOLT 
(4) ½” FLAT WASHER 
(2) ½”- 13 LOCK WASHERS
(2) M12 HEX NUT

                  BOTTOM BRACKET
1500 HD,2500LD,2500/3500 HD

                                       

FIGURE 2FIGURE 2

FIGURE 3FIGURE 3

(4) 1/2-13 X 1½ SS FLATHEAD BOLT
(8)  1.00”OD PLASTIC WASHER

CENTER TUBE

BOTTOM TUBE

(2) 1 5/8” PLASTIC WASHER

(2) 3/8 -16 X 1.00” STAINLESS STEEL BUTTON HEAD BOLT

(2) 3/8” STAINLESS STEEL INTERNAL TOOTH LOCK WASHER

(8) 3/8-16 X 1.00”SS BUTTON HD BOLT
(16) 3/8 SS FLAT WASHER
(8) 3/8 SS LOCK NUT 

(2) LIGHT MOUNT

            (2) 3/8-16 X 1.00”
THREAD CUTTING SCREW
(2) 3/8” NYLON WASHER

TOP TUBE

(4) 2 ¾ PLASTIC WASHER

DRIVER SIDE
     WING


